

NO. 17-1351

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT IN CASE NO. TDC-17-0361
THE HONORABLE THEODORE D. CHUANG, U. S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER*
AIDAN SYNNOTT
ERIN J. MORGAN
ARIANNA MARKEL
JARED S. STEIN
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Phone: (212) 373-3000

LINDA A. KLEIN
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: (312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

Date: April 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Order Violates the 1965 Immigration and Nationality Act’s Prohibition on National Origin Discrimination and Our Nation’s Most Fundamental Values	6
A. U.S. Immigration Policy Had a History of Discrimination on the Basis of Race and National Origin That Was Inconsistent With Our Nation’s Values.....	7
B. The 1965 Immigration and Nationality Act’s Ban on National Origin Discrimination in the Issuance of Immigration Visas Is a Broad Congressional Statement That Such Discrimination Is Inconsistent With Our Immigration Policies.....	11
C. The Order Fails to Show a Facially Legitimate or Bona Fide Reason for National Origin Discrimination	17
II. The Order’s National Origin Discrimination Is Not Immune from Judicial Review.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	7, 8
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225, 1237 (2015).....	24
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	23
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	24
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , 17 Civ. 50 (D. Haw. Mar. 8, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	18
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	18, 19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	9
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922).....	8

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	16
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950)	22
<i>United Dominion Ind., Inc., v. U.S.</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	23
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	22
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)	14, 16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	14, 16, 17
Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (repealed 1943).....	7
Emergency Quota Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-5, 42 Stat. 5	8

Immigration Act of 1924 (the “Johnson-Reed Act”), Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 (repealed 1952).....	8
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	passim
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-236, 79 Stat. 91	passim
Scott Act of 1888, ch. 1064, 25 Stat. 504	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Doc. No. 82-520 (1952)	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	13
<i>Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 7700 and 55 identical bills, 88th Cong. 2 (1964)</i>	12
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Naturalization of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 500, 89th Cong. 4 (1965)</i>	12
<i>Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 2580 Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 196 (1965)</i>	13
Presidential Letter of Transmittal, July 23, 1963.....	11, 12
President Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill, Liberty Island, NY, Oct. 3, 1965</i>	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 82-1137, pt. 2 (1952).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 457 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	23
ABA Mission and Association Goals, <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals.html (last visited Feb. 13, 2017).....	1
<i>ABA Resolution 10C</i> (adopted Feb. 6, 2017) <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2017%20Midyear%20Meeting%20Resolutions/10c.pdf (last visited Apr. 12, 2017).....	2

David S. Wyman, <i>THE ABANDONMENT OF THE JEWS</i> 6 (1st ed. 1984).....	9
Exec. Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67947 (Nov. 28, 1979).....	17
Exec. Order No. 12,206, 45 Fed. Reg. 24101 (Apr. 7, 1980).....	17
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	passim
Proclamation 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30470 (Aug. 22, 1986).....	17
President Jimmy Carter, Sanctions Against Iran Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions (Apr. 7, 1980).....	17, 18
Sen. David A. Reed, <i>America of the Melting Pot Comes to an End</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 27, 1924.....	9
<i>Voyage of the St. Louis</i> , UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MUSEUM, https://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModuleId=10005267 (last visited Apr. 8, 2017)	9
